1
V1.1
2
Safety Guide ........................................................................................... 3
Your new 22” Video Screen .................................................................... 4
Setting Up ............................................................................................... 5
Overview ................................................................................................. 5
Formatting .............................................................................................. 6

30fps
10M
Sub Type Codec Max Res Size
JPG
PNG
YUV400
YUV420
YUV422
YUV440
YUV444
1920x1080 No Limit
Category Codec Sample Rate Bitrate
MP3 MP3 64-320Khz
32Kbps-
448kbps
For optimal image playback we
recommend images be 1920x1080 pixels
and saved as a JPEG.
For optimal video playback it is
recommended that your video is
1920x1080 pixels and runs at 30 frames
per seconds in MP4 format.
For optimal audio playback it is
recommended that your audio file is
formatted to MP3 and has a bitrate of
44.1Khz.
7
This section will tell you how to set your
video screen to play in a looping fashion
(requiring no user input). This can be
used to display looping content, create an
attractor screen or even button listings.
Content for the 22VS is stored on a
MicroSD Card (supplied pre-
programmed). We suggest you use this
as a template for uploading your own
content.
Should you need to use a different
MicroSD Card we suggest you format the
new card first to ‘FAT’ or ‘FAT32’
To Program your content you will need;
1. A PC or laptop with Windows OS
2. Your content formatted correctly
3. SD Card (supplied)
Windows OS is required to program your
22VS using a PC or laptop (xp – 10).
MacOS is not supported due to hidden
files generated by the OS.
The 22” Screen plays content stored in
the root of the storage device on a
constant loop as standard. Content is
played in numerical order:
Track 1 – “001.MP4”
Track 2 – “002.MP4”
Etc.
It’s important to note that the 22VS can
loop video, images or audio. The order in
which content plays depends on the
media type and name of your file.
The media type is prioritised, so videos
are played first, followed by images and
lastly audio. This means the file type
supersedes the file name.
This configuration allows the player to
loop constantly through all videos in the
following order:
1 Welcome Video
2 Battle of the Somme
3 Evolution of the Tank
1 Welcome Video
2 Battle of the Somme
Etc…
This configuration will play through all